RESOLUTION NO. 2024-001

A RESOLUTION 2024-001 TO ACCEPT AND APPROPRIATE \$50,000 IN OUT OF SCHOOL (OST) YOUTH MENTORING GRANT FUNDS FOR A YOUTH MENTORING PROGRAM IN IMPERIAL BEACH THROUGH THE PARKS, RECREATION AND COMMUNITY SERVICES (PRCS) DEPARTMENT.

WHEREAS, the City of Imperial Beach is being allocated grant funds in the amount of \$50,000 funded through the National Recreation and Parks Association (NRPA) in conjunction with the U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Prevention; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has prioritized parks and recreation programming for the community and youth of Imperial Beach; and

WHEREAS, the City currently does not have a youth mentoring program through the Parks, Recreation and Community Services Department; and

WHEREAS, the City Council for the City of Imperial Beach will enter into an MOU with NRPA for the Out of School Youth Mentoring two year grant program.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Imperial Beach as follows:

- 1. The above recitals are true and correct.
- 2. The City Manager or designee is authorized to accept the Out of School Youth Mentoring grant funds distributed through the managing administration National Recreation and Parks Association (NRPA) in the amount of \$50,000.
- 3. Delegates the authority of the City Manager or designee to sign the Memorandum of Understanding.
- The Finance Director is authorized to amend/increase revenues into account 214-0000-334.5003 (Federal Grants) and expenditures in account 214-6010-451.2808 (Community Programs) for the Out of School Youth Mentoring Grant (GRT081)

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Imperial Beach at its meeting held on the 17th day of January 2024, by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS:

PALOMA AGUIRRE, MAYOR

ATTEST:

JACQUELINE M. KELLY, MMC CITY CLERK